

Sessions (POCSO) case no. 19/2023

J.O Code- WB00732

Order No. 18 dt. 04.10.2023:-

The record is put up by a put up petition filed on behalf of the accused Aryan Minj along with a bail petition.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submitted that there was/is love relationship between the accused and the victim girl and the former was falsely entangled in this case and prayed for enlarging the accused on bail on any condition.

Heard. Ld. Spl. PP.

Perused the record.

On hearing Ld. Counsel submissions, this court is of the opinion that before disposing of the bail application victim girl and *de-facto* complainant should be heard.

Hence, issue notice upon the victim girl and *de-facto* complainant.

Todate (i.e 08.12.2023) for production, hearing of bail petition in presence of victim girl and *de-facto* complainant and framing of charge.

B.C-II to comply at once.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri