

Sessions (POCSO) Case No – 19/2023

(CIS No.- 19/2023)

Order 04 date 21/02/2024

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and evidence.

Sole accused person namely Arayan @ Aryan is produced.

Ld P.P-in-charge is present with one witness i.e V.G.

Ld. lawyer for the accused person files a petition and prays for bail.

Heard both sides on the bail petition.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Hence bail prayer stands rejected.

Regular P.O is on leave.

The court in-charge is extremely busy with the judicial work of District Judge's file, FTC, 2nd Court's file and as such the case is adjourned today.

V.G is released without examination with a direction to appear on the date fixed.

Fix on **(28.02.2024)** for evidence of V.G and production of the accused person.

Summons need not be issued.

Dict. & Corrected by me,

Judge, Special Court,
(under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
(in-charge)

Judge, Special Court,
(under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
(in-charge)